Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 18, 2008

Rocco O. D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street, EX 400 Cincinnati, OH 45202 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00175

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

chance

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 18, 2008

Anita M. Schafer Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street, EX 400 Cincinnati, OH 45202 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00175

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

phania

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentz

Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 18, 2008

Amy B. Spiller Associate General Counsel Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc 139 East Fourth Street, Room 25 ATII Cincinnati, OH 45202 David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2008-00175

We enclose one attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case.

Sincerely,

nhania

Stephanie Stumbo Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. TO IMPLEMENT A HEDGING PROGRAM TO MITIGATE PRICE VOLATILITY IN THE PROCUREMENT OF NATURAL GAS

CASE NO. 2008-00175

)

<u>ORDER</u>

On June 11, 2008, Amy B. Spiller, an attorney licensed to practice law in the Commonwealth of Kentucky who is representing Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Kentucky"), moved the Commission to admit *pro hac vice* Rocco O. D'Ascenzo, regulatory counsel for Duke Energy Shared Services, Inc., a subsidiary of Duke Energy Corporation, to practice law before the Commission and to appear on behalf of Duke Kentucky. In support of the request, Mr. D'Ascenzo has shown that he is a member in good standing of another state bar and has been certified to practice before the Commission in this case by the Kentucky Bar Association under Supreme Court Rule 3.030(2). In addition, Mr. D'Ascenzo has agreed to be subject to the jurisdiction and rules of the Commission and the Kentucky Bar Association.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Rocco O. D'Ascenzo is admitted *pro hac vice* for the purpose of representing Duke Kentucky in the above-styled proceeding provided that Amy B. Spiller, or another member of the Kentucky Bar Association, acts as co-counsel and is present at any and all proceedings before this Commission.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of June, 2008. By the Commission Junton Executive Director